

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

LAWRENCE HOGAN, in his capacity of
Governor of Maryland,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARY J. HANSEL
HANSEL LAW, P.C.
2514 North Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21218
(301) 461-1040
cary@hansellaw.com

MARK W. PENNAK
Counsel of Record
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.
9613 Harford Road
Ste. C #1015
Baltimore, MD 21234
(301) 873-3671
mpennak@
marylandshallissue.org

Counsel for Petitioners

December 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Procedural History.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	7
I. SUMMARY.....	7
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S TAKINGS PRECEDENTS	10
A. The Deprivation of the Right of Possession Is Controlling	10
B. <i>Lucas</i> Fully Applies to Personal Property.....	16
C. The Owner’s “Point of View” Is Controlling Under <i>Loretto</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL CIR- CUIT PRECEDENT	22
IV. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MISCON- STRUED MARYLAND PROPERTY LAW AND ERRED IN FAILING TO CERTIFY STATE LAW QUESTIONS TO MARYLAND’S HIGHEST COURT	25
A. The Fourth Circuit Misconstrued Maryland Law	25
B. The Fourth Circuit Erred In Failing To Consider Certification To Maryland’s Highest Court.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al. v. Lawrence Hogan</i> , No. 18-2474 (June 29, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al. v. Lawrence Hogan</i> , No. 18-2474 (July 27, 2020).....	44a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C	
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, <i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al. v. Lawrence Hogan</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01700-JKB (Nov. 16, 2018).....	45a
APPENDIX D	
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	88a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	88a
Maryland Declaration of Rights, §24	88a
Maryland Const. Art. III, §40.....	89a
MD Code, Criminal Law, §4-301(m)	89a
MD Code, Criminal Law, §4-305.1	89a
MD Code, Criminal Law, §4-306(a).....	90a
MD Code, Courts & Judicial Proceedings, §12–603.....	90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	23, 26
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969, <i>vacated and petition for rehearing en banc granted</i> , 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9, 29, 30
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Com'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	13, 20
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	21
<i>Bair v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1084 (2008).....	18
<i>Brown v. Legal Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	20
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 20-107, -- S.Ct. ---, 2020 WL 6686019 (Nov. 13, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	22
<i>Dodds v. Shamer</i> , 339 Md. 540, 663 A.2d 1318 (1995).....	27, 28
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable</i> , 370 Md. 604, 805 A.2d 1061 (2002).....	25, 27
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	9, 30
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	21
<i>GOA v. Barr</i> , No. 19-1298 (6th Cir.).....	4
<i>Guedes v. BATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S.Ct. 789 (2020).....	4, 19
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2419 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	21, 24, 29, 30
<i>Lehman Brothers v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	9, 29, 30, 31
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	12, 13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	22
<i>Maritrans, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al. v. Hogan</i> , 353 F.Supp.3d 400 (2018).....	1
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al. v. Hogan</i> , 963 F.3d 356 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	28
<i>McCutchen v. United States</i> , No. 20-1188 (Fed. Cir.).....	4
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , --- S.Ct. ----, 2020 WL 6385692 (Nov. 2, 2020)	9, 29, 30, 31
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muskin v. State Dept. of Assessments and Taxation</i> , 422 Md. 544, 30 A.3d 962 (2011).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Com’n.</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Cental Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	12, 21
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	14, 18, 28, 30
<i>Pitsenberger v. Pitsenberger</i> , 287 Md. 20, 410 A.2d 1052 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>) ...	18
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 13 Wall. (80 U.S.) 166 (1871).....	20, 22
<i>R.J. Widen Co. v. United States</i> , 174 Ct.Cl. 1020, 357 F.2d 988 (1966).....	22, 23
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	21
<i>Serio v. Baltimore County</i> , 384 Md. 373, 863 A.2d 952 (2004).....	26, 27, 28
<i>South Corp. v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	15, 17
<i>The Modern Sportsman, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 20-1107 (Fed. Cir.)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	24
<i>United States v. General Motors</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	13, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	20
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	18
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 165 (1875).....	28
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	1, 24, 27
MD Const. Art. III, §40	<i>passim</i>
MD Declaration of Rights, §24.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	5
28 U.S.C. §1295(a).....	24
28 U.S.C. §1331	5
28 U.S.C. §1343	5
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(2)	24
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
2018 Md. Laws ch. 252, SB-707 (April 24, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
MD Code, Crim. Law, §4-301(m)	1
MD Code, Crim. Law, §4-301(m)(1).....	2
MD Code, Crim. Law, §4-301(m)(2).....	2, 3
MD Code, Crim. Law, §4-305.1.....	1
MD Code, Crim. Law, §4-305.1(a)	2
MD Code, Crim. Law, §4-306.....	1
MD Code, Crim. Law, §4-306(a)	2, 11
MD Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc., §12–603.....	1, 8, 28-29
27 C.F.R. §478.11	3
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	24, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Contraband,” Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	11
Final Rule, Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	3, 4, 19
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> 66 (1985).....	11, 20
S. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	7, 10, 30, 31
“Title,” Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	28
